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WattEV, nominated by Caltrans, proposes the development of two publicly accessible 
electric vehicle (EV) charging facilities in Otay Mesa and Long Beach to support 

heavy-duty vehicles. The Long Beach depot is located at Pier B in the Port of Long 
Beach, and it is within five miles of several SB 671 Clean Freight Corridors, 

including: I-710, I-110, SR-47, and I-405. The Otay Mesa site is strategically 
located to serve the Port of Entry and is within five miles of SR-905 (I-

5), an SB 671 Clean Freight Corridor.  The installations  will feature 
innovative megawatt charging technology that eliminates most 

subterranean cabling, separate step-down transformers, and  
switchgears. The power cabinets connect directly to the 

utility’s metered distribution line to reduce construction 
budgets, shorten installation timelines, and eliminate 

complicated scheduling during installation.

2410 Pier A Way, Long Beach

Electrifying Heavy-Duty Transport

  Cost
	 Total Cost: $27,487,400
	 TCEP: $13,743,700
	 Match: $13,743,700 (50%)

  Schedule
	 PA&ED: Complete Jun. 2025
	 PS&E/ROW: Complete Jan. 2025
	 Construction: Complete Feb. 2026 5459 Otay Mesa Rd, San Diego

 Long Beach  Otay Mesa

Project Benefits

		  Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts
		  & Improved Driving Conditions
•	 Installation of 16 1.25MW megawatt charging 

standard (MCS) chargers capable of charging 
51,701  trucks per year.

•	 Displacement of 10,972.94 metric tons of 
pollutants annually, and 219,458.81 metric tons 
throughout the 20-year project lifetime.

•	 Expanded network of heavy-duty charging 
stations to support goods movement.

		  Transportation Equity &
		  Positive Community Impacts
•	 Provide charging resources to freight operators 

that cannot install at their address
•	 Construction jobs to develop the site
•	 Charging station maintenance jobs to ensure full 

operability
•	 Enables participation in the EV market by reducing 

barriers to entry
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SECTION 1 - All Projects

Project Background

Programming Change Requested

Reason for Proposed Change

If proposed change will delay one or more components, clearly explain 1) reason for the delay, 2) cost increase related to the delay, and 3) how 
cost increase will be funded

Other Significant Information

SECTION 2 - For SB1 Project Only

Project Amendment Request (Please follow the individual SB1 program guidelines for specific criteria)
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SECTION 3 - All Projects

Attachments 
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ATTACHMENT A—PERFORMANCE METRICS FORM 
THIS SECTION DOES NOT COUNT TOWARD THE 35-PAGE LIMIT. 

Please fill out this form accordingly and attach to the application upon submission. 
 

TRADE CORRIDOR ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM PERFORMANCE METRICS FORM 
Existing Average Annual Vehicle Percent 
on Project Segment 

Please see methodology in Project Nomination  

Existing Year 20 Average Annual Vehicle 
Volume on Project Segment with Project 

Please see methodology in Project Nomination  

Existing Year 20 Average Annual Truck 
Percent on Project Segment with Project 

Please see methodology in Project Nomination  

Measure Metric 

C
on

ge
st

io
n 

Re
du

ct
io

n 
(F

re
ig

ht
)  Change in Daily Vehicle Hours 

of Delay Project Type Build Future 
No Build Change Increase/Decrease 

Change in Daily Truck Hours of 
Delay All 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Person Hours of 
Travel Time Saved All (except Rail) 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional Daily Truck Trips 
Travelled Due to Mode Shift All 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional Daily Truck Miles 
Travelled Due to Mode Shift Rail, Sea Port 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Other Information Rail, Sea Port 0 0 0 N/A 

Th
ro

ug
hp

ut
 (F

re
ig

ht
)  Change in Truck Volume All 0 0 0 N/A 

Change in Rail Volume Highway, Road, and 
Port Projects Only 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Change in Cargo 
Volume Rail 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Other Information Sea port, Airport 0 0 0 N/A 



Sy
st

em
 

Re
lia

bi
lit

y 
(F

re
ig

ht
)  

Truck Travel Time Reliability 
Index (“No Build” Only; 

Optional Metric) 
All 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Other information National and State 
Highway System Only 0 0 0 N/A 

V
el

oc
ity

 (F
re

ig
ht

)  

Travel Time or Total Cargo 
Transport Time All 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Change in Average 
Peak Period Weekday Speed 

for Road Facility 
Road 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Change in Average 
Peak Period Weekday Speed 

for Rail Facility 
Rail 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Other Information All 0 0 0 N/A 

48
8.

61
 

Particulate Matter (PM 10) 

All 

4.194 0 4.194 Decrease 

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 3.864 0 3.864 Decrease 

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 241,080 0 241,080 Decrease 

Volatile Organic Compounds 21.74 0 21.74 Decrease 

Sulphur Dioxides (Sox) 0.882 0 0.882 Decrease 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) 312.64 0 312.64 Decrease 

Nitrogen Oxides 488.61 0 488.61 Decrease 

 



Sa
fe

ty
 

Number of Fatalities 

Road and Land Port 

0 0 0 N/A 

Rate of Fatalities per 100 Million 
VMT 0 0 0 N/A 

Number of Serious Injuries 0 0 0 N/A 

Number of Serious Injuries per 
100 Million VMT 0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Number of Non-
Motorized Fatalities and non-

Motorized Serious Injuries 
0 0 0 N/A 

(Optional) Other Information 0 0 0 N/A 

C
os

t 
Ef

fe
ct

iv
en

es
s 

Cost Benefit Ratio 

All 

1.59 0 1.59 Increase 

(Optional) Other Information 0 0 0 N/A 

Ec
on

om
ic

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t  

Jobs Created 

All 

412 0 412 Increase 

(Optional) Other Information 0 0 0 N/A 
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Notice of Exemption          Form D 

To: Office of Planning and Research     
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 

  Sacramento, CA 95812-3044   
 
County Clerk 

 From:          California Energy Commission 
     715 P Street 
     Sacramento, CA  95814 
    

         County of: ________________________ 

 _________________________________ 

 _________________________________ 

     
Project Title: _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Applicant: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Location - Specific: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Project Location - City: __________________________ Project Location - County: _________________________________ 

 
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: 

This project will develop, manufacture, install, and test a compact and high-powered alternating current to direct current converter 
for medium- and heavy-duty (MDHD) electric vehicle chargers based at the Port of Long Beach. This new technology will power 
both Megawatt Charging System and Combined Charging System dispensers for MDHD electric vehicle charging. The design will 
connect directly to a medium voltage grid, eliminating the need for separate step-down transformers and switchgears and 
accelerating utility interconnection by connecting directly to the utility’s medium voltage distribution lines. 
 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: _________________________________________________________ 
 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:  ____________________________________________________ 
 
Exempt Status: (check one): 

  Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); _______________________________________________________________________ 

  Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); ____________________________________________________________ 

  Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); ____________________________________________________________ 

  Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: _________________________________________________________ 

  Statutory Exemptions. State code number: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Reasons why project is exempt: 

14 CCR § 15301 provides for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public 
or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or 
former use. This project is categorically exempt under 14 CCR 15301 because it modifies an existing facility without negligible or no 
expansion of existing use. 
 
14 CCR § 15303 provides for the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of 
small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where 
only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. This project is categorically exempt under 14 CCR 15303 because 
the installation of the floating dock with a vehicle charger and battery energy storage system involve the installation of small 
facilities. 
 
14 CCR § 15304 provides for minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which do not 
involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry and agricultural purposes.  This project is categorically exempt 
under 14 CCR 15304 because it involves construction and installation of electric vehicle charging stations in an existing empty lot, 
and the work will not involve the removal of any trees. 
 
 
  



Responsible Agency 
Contact Person: ___________________________________  Area Code/Telephone/Extension: _____________________ 

If filed by applicant: 

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?   Yes   No 

Signature: _____________________________________ Date: ________________ Title: ___________________________ 

 Signed by Responsible Agency 

 Signed by Lead Agency  

 Signed by Applicant 



























  
  
   

City Planning Department 

1010 Second Ave, Suite 1200 East Tower,  MS 413 
San Diego, CA 92101

T (619) 235-5200
sandiego.gov/planning/

July 25, 2025 
 
 
 
California Energy Commission 
715 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Environmental Support for the State Public Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
Deployment Grant for the Proposed WattEV CA9 Charging Station at 10135 Marconi Drive, 
San Diego 

The purpose of this letter is to document the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
compliance required for the State Public Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Deployment (SPEED) grant 
solicitation to develop a heavy-duty truck charging station within three parcels that total 1.68 
acres in Otay Mesa (Project). 

The proposed charging station would be developed within the Otay Mesa community planning 
area of the City of San Diego (City), on three parcels between Marconi Drive on the north, Via de 
la Amistad on the south and east of Enrico Fermi Drive on the following APNs: 

 APN 646-161-18 (0.54 acre) 
 APN 646-161-17 (0.54 acre) 
 APN 646-161-29 (0.54 acre) 

All of the parcels are currently developed and utilized as truck storage. All parcels are zoned Light 
Industrial, IL-2-1, which allows a mix of light industrial and office uses with limited commercial. 

The Proposed Project would include a total of 22 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations, of which 
four would be truck-trailer pull through stalls (14 feet wide by 75 feet long) and envisioned to be 
Tesla brand chargers, three would be truck-1.2 megawatt (MW) chargers, and 15 would be 
standard truck-only chargers. The Proposed Project also includes associated power cabinets, two 
substations, and one 800 square foot office building. As the project site is primarily gravel and 
has chain link fences that separates the three parcels, additional site work includes removing the 
chain link fences, paving the three parcels, installation of water quality control measures per City 
standards, and adding a driveway on Marconi Drive per City standards. 

California Assembly Bill (AB) 1236, which is codified in Government Code Section 65850.7, 
requires all California cities and counties to develop an expedited, streamlined permitting 
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process for electric vehicle charging stations. To that end, the City has adopted a streamlined 
process through its building codes to permit EV charging stations.

The City’s streamlined permit process states that EV charging stations are allowed in all zones 
and therefore do not require a discretionary application and permit for land use approval. The 
proposed site is already developed and being used for trucking, and the Proposed Project would 
serve electric trucks. As such, the Proposed Project would only require submittal of construction 
and electrical plans to the City’s Development Services Department to obtain building and 
electrical permits in accordance with the City’s streamlined permit process.

CEQA applies to projects where a governmental agency can exercise judgment in deciding 
whether and how to carry out or approve the project. The ability to exercise judgment makes 
the project “discretionary” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15357). On the other hand, a ministerial 
permit, also known as a “by right” permit, is granted based upon a determination that the 
proposed project complies with established standards and criteria set forth by law. These 
determinations are arrived at objectively by City staff in the Development Services Department. 
A ministerial permit does not include discretionary review, i.e., it is not open to personal 
interpretation or preference. Additionally, such projects do not require environmental analysis 
under CEQA. As there are no discretionary actions required to approve the proposed charging 
station, permits required for the proposed charging station in Otay Mesa will be processed 
through the City’s internal “ministerial” process, and thus, will not undergo CEQA review.

In summary, because the City complies with the State laws relative to streamlining the permitting 
of EV charging stations, the proposed WattEV charging station to be developed in Otay Mesa will 
be processed as a ministerial project and no CEQA review would be required for the Proposed 
Project.

Sincerely, 

Rebecca Malone, AICP, Environmental Review Program Manager
City Planning Department

RM/rm
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